FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

03-13-1998



100793384

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET!

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

AUG 16

	MARKS ONLY	
	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
X New	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Security Agreement	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name U.S. Silica Company	Month Day Year 07211998	
Formerly		
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership x Corporation Association	
Other		
x Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization	tion Delaware	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Banque Nationale de Paris		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) 499 Park Avenue		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3) New York	New York 10022	
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization France B/13/1998 JWATKINS 00000036 117383 FOR OFFICE USE ONLY		
1 FC:481 40.00 OP 2 FC:482 325.00 OP	OFFICE USE UNLT	

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments (Washington, D.C. 20232 O

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic Representative Name a	nd Address Enter for the first Re	
Name		
Address (line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspondent Name and Addres	Area Code and Telephone Number 21	2-848-4943
Name Jonathan A. Blum		
Address (line 1) SHEARMAN & STERLING		
Address (line 2) 599 Lexington Avenue		
Address (line 3) New York, New York	10022	
Address (line 4)		
Pages Enter the total number of including any attachmen	f pages of the attached conveyance do	cument # 25
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached
••	or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOT	· · · · ·
Trademark Application Numb		ration Number(s) 374364 391282
		371282
	609771	625173 625172
	644956	734379 975757
Number of Properties Enter the t	otal number of properties involved.	# 14
Fee Amount Fee Amoun	nt for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 365.00
Method of Payment: En Deposit Account	closed x Deposit Account	303.00
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: # 50-0324		
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes x No
Statement and Signature		
	f belief, the foregoing information is true an ne original document. Charges to deposit at t	

\$ignature

Jonathan A. Blum

Name of Person Signing

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

a	
Conveying Party Enter Additional Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name	
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership Corporation Association
Other	
Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization	011
Receiving Party Enter Additional Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Name	
DBA/AKA/TA	
Composed of	
Address (line 1)	
Address (line 2)	
Address (line 3)	
city Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership If document to be recorded is an
	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an
Corneration Association	annointment of a demostic
Corporation Association	appointment of a domestic representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate
Corporation Association Other	
	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) icn Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) icn Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached degistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s) Mark if additional numbers attached degistration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property). Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s)
Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Trademark Application Number(s) or Re Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Re	representative should be attached (Designation must be a separate document from the Assignment.) ic n Registration Number(s)

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

Dated as of July 21, 1998

Between

U.S. SILICA COMPANY,

a<u>s Grantor</u>.

and

BANQUE NATIONALE DE PARIS.

as Agent

NYDOCS03-321137

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Sectio	n Page
1.	Grant of Security
2.	Security for Obligations
3.	Grantor Remains Liable
4.	Representations and Warrantie:
5.	Further Assurances
6.	Transfers and Other Liens
7.	Agent Appointed Attorney-in-1 act
8.	Agent May Perform 9
9.	The Agent's Duties
10.	Remedies
11.	Indemnity and Expenses
12.	Security Interest Absolute
13.	Amendments; Waivers, Etc
14.	Addresses for Notices
15.	Continuing Security Interest, Assignments under the Credit Agreement
16.	Release and Termination
17.	Governing Law, Submission to Jurisdiction. Waiver of Jury Trial: Etc
Sched Sched Sched Sched Sched	ule II - Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications and Common Law Trademarks ule III - Copyright Registrations and Applications ule IV - Licenses

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROFERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT, dated as of July 21, 1998, made between U.S. SILICA COMPANY, a Delaware corporation (the "Grantor"), and BANQUE NATIONALE DE PARIS ("BNP"), as agent (together with any successor agent appointed pursuant to Article VII of the Credit Agreement (as hereinafter defined), the ("Agent") for the Lender Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement) and as custodian for the Hedge Banks (as defined in the Credit Agreement).

PRELIMINARY STATEMENTS

- (1) The Grantor and GEORGE F. PETTINOS (CANADA) LIMITED, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Canada (the "Canadian Borrower"), have entered into a Credit Agreement dated as of July 21, 1998 (said Agreement, as it may hereafter be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, being the "Credit Agreement") with certain Lender Parties party thereto and Banque Nationale de Paris, as Agent for such Lender Parties and as Swing Line Bank and Initial Issuing Bank.
- (2) It is a condition precedent to the making of Advances and Drawings and the issuance of Letters of Credit by the Lender Parties and the entry by the Hedge Banks into the Bank Hedge Agreements with the Borrower under the Credit Agreement that the Grantor shall have executed and delivered this Intellectual Property Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, it consideration of the premises and in order to induce the Lender Parties to make Advances and Drawings and to issue Letters of Credit under the Credit Agreement and to induce the Hedge Banks to enter into Bank Hedge Agreements with the Borrower from time to time, the Grantor hereby agrees with the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties as follow:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. The Grantor hereby assigns and pledges to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, and hereby grants to the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in, the following, in each case, as to each type of property described below, whether now owned or hereafter acquired, wherever located and whether now or hereafter existing (collectively, the "<u>Intellectual Property Collateral</u>"):
 - (a) all patents, patent applications and patentable inventions, including, without limitation, each patent and patent application identified in Schedule I attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (i) all inventions and improvements described and claimed therein. (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any infringements thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation.

NYDOCS03-321137

payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past and future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutes, renewals, and extensions thereof, all improvements thereon and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Patents");

- (b) all trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin, trademark and se vice mark registrations, and applications for trademark or service mark registrations and any renewals thereof, including, without limitation, each registration and application identified in Schedule II attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including without limitation (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and dilutions thereof. (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without lin itation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and dan ages and payments for past or future infringements thereof), and (iii) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto, together in each case with the zoodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each such trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress or other indicia of trade origin (the "<u>Trademarks</u>"), provided, however, that the Trademarks shall not include any trademark applications filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(b) prior to the filing of a verified statement of use under 15 U.S.C. § 1051(d) to the extent that a valid security interest may not be taken in such an intent-to-use trademark application under applicable law: and
- all copyrights, whether statutory or common law, and whether or not the underlying works of authorship have been published, and all works of authorship and other intellectual property rights therein, all copyrights of works based on, incorporated in, derived from or relating to works covered by such copyrights, all right, title and interest to make and exploit all derivative works based on or adopted from works covered by such copyrights, and all copyright registrations and copyright applications, and any renewals or extensions thereof including, without limitation, each copyright registration and copyright application identified in Schedule III attached hereto and made a part hereof, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to print, publish and distribute any of the foregoing. (ii) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future infringements and misappropriations thereof, (iii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including. without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for pas, or future infringements thereof), and (iv) all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all other rights of any kind whatsoever of the Grantor accruing thereunder or pertaining thereto (the "Copyrights"); and

- (d) all license agreements with any other person in connection with any of the Patents or Trademarks or Copyrights, or such other person's patents, trade names. trademarks or copyrights, whether the Grantor is a licensor or licensee under any such license agreement, in each case, to the extent such license agreements do not prohibit the Grantor from granting a security interest in its rights thereunder, including, without limitation, the license agreements listed on Schedule IV attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any right to prepare for sale, sell and advertise for sale, all Inventory (as defined in the Borrower Security Agreement) now or hereafter owned by the Grantor and now or hereafter covered by such licenses (the "Licenses").
- (e) confidential and proprietary information, including know-how, trade secrets, manufacturing and production processes and techniques, inventions, research and development information, technical data, financial, marketing and business data, pricing and cost information, business and marketing plans, and customer and supplier lists and information, and including, without limitation, (i) the right to sue or otherwise recover for any and all past, present and future misappropriations thereof, and (ii) all income, royalties, damages and other payments now and hereafter due and/or payable with respect thereto (including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith, and damages and payments for past or future misappropriations thereof); provided, that such grant shall only be effective to the extent the grant by a Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in any of the foregoing is not prohibited by law, contract or otherwise without the consent of any person or would not give any other person the right to terminate its obligations with respect thereto (the "Trade Secrets"):
- object code and all related applications and data files), firmware, and documentation and materials relating thereto, and all rights with respect to the foregoing, including, without limitation, any and all options, warranties, service contracts, program services, test rights, maintenance rights, improvemen rights, renewal rights and indemnifications and any substitutions, replacements, additions or model conversions of any of the foregoing; provided, that such grant shall only be effective to the extent the grant by a Grantor of a security interest pursuant to this Agreement in its right, title and interest in any of the foregoing is not prohibited by law, contract or otherwise without the consent of any person or would not give any other person the right to terminate its obligations with respect thereto (the "Computer Software"):

Section 2. <u>Security for Obligations</u>. This Agreement secures the payment of all Obligations of the Grantor now or he eafter existing under the Loan Documents, whether for principal, interest, fees, expenses or otherwise (all such Obligations being the "<u>Secured Obligations</u>"). Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Agreement secures the payment of all amounts that constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by the

Grantor to the Secured Parties under the Loan Documents but for the fact that they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of a bankruptcy, reorganization or similar proceeding involving the Grantor.

Section 3. <u>Grantor Remains Liable</u>. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, (a) the Grantor shall re nain liable under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the extent set forth therein to perform all of its duties and obligations thereunder to the same extent as if this Agreement had not been executed, (b) the exercise by the Agent of any of the rights hereunder shall not release the Grantor from any of its duties or obligations under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual Property Collateral and (c) no Secured Party shall have any obligation or liability under the contracts and agreements included in the Intellectual I roperty Collateral by reason of this Agreement or any other Loan Document, nor shall any Secured Party be obligated to perform any of the obligations or duties of the Grantor thereunder or to take any action to collect or enforce any claim for payment assigned hereunder.

Section 4. <u>Representations and Warranties</u>. The Grantor represents and warrants as to itself and its Intellectual Property Collateral as follows:

- (a) The Grantor is the legal, beneficial, sole and exclusive owner of the Intellectual Property Collateral free and clear of any Lien, except for the Liens permitted in the Loan Documents. No effective financing statement or other instrument similar in effect covering all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral is on file in any recording office, except such as may have been filed in favor of the Agent relating to this Agreement or as permitted in the Loan Documents.
- (b) Set forth in Schedule I hereto is a complete and accurate list as of the date hereof of all patents and all patent applications owned by the Grantor. Set forth in Schedule II hereto is a complete and accurate list as of the date hereof of all trademark and service mark registrations and all trademark and service mark applications owned by the Grantor. Set forth in Schedule III hereto is a complete and accurate list as of the date hereof of all copyright registrations and copyright applications owned by the Grantor. Set forth in Schedule IV hereto is a complete and accurate list as of the date hereof of all Licenses owned by the Grantor in which the Grantor is (i) a licensor with respect to any of the Patents, Trademarks or Copyrights, or (ii) a licensee of any other person's patents, trade names, trademarks, or copyrights.
- (c) As of the date of this Agreement, each patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration and copyright application of the Grantor set forth in Schedules I, II and III is subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid, unregistrable or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid, registrable and enforceable. As of the date of this Agreement, each

License of the Grantor identified in Schedule IV is validly subsisting and has not been adjudged invalid or unenforceable, in whole or in part, and is valid and enforceable. The Grantor has notified the Agent in writing of all uses of which it is aware, as of the date of this Agreement, of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral which could reasonably be expected to lead to such item becoming invalid or unenforceable, including unauthorized uses by third parties and uses which were not supported by the goodwill of the business connected with such Intellectual Property Collateral.

- (d) The Grantor has not made a previous assignment, transfer or agreement constituting a present or future assignment, transfer or encumbrance of any of the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor has not granted any license (other than those listed on Schedule IV hereto), release, covenant not to sue, or non-assertion assurance to any person with respect to any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (e) The Grantor has used its sound business judgment in utilizing statutory notice in a commercially reasonable manner in connection with its use of each patent, each registered trademark and registered service mark and each copyright contained in Schedules I, II and III.
- (f) Except to the extent set forth on Schedule 4.01(d) to the Credit Agreement, all filings and other actions necessary or desirable to perfect and preserve the security interest in the United States Intellectual Property Collateral created under this Agreement have been duly made or taken. This Agreement, together with such filings and other actions, upon the filing of financing and continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code and the recording of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, creates a valid and perfected security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, securing the payment of the Secured Obligations subject in priority only to the liens and security interests permitted in the Loan Documents.
- Agreement, no consent of any Person and no authorization, approval or other action by, and no notice to or filing with, any governmental authority or regulatory body or any other third party is required (i) for the grant by the Grantor of the assignment and security interest granted hereunder, for the pledge by the Grantor of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant hereto or for the execution, delivery or performance of this Agreement by the Grantor, (ii) for the perfection or maintenance of the pledge, assignment and security interest created hereunder (including the first priority nature of such pledge, assignment or security interest subject only to the liens and security interests permitted in the Loan Documents) or (iii) for the exercise by the Agent of its rights provided for in this Agreement or the remedies in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral pursuant to this Agreement, in each case other than the filing of financing and

continuation statements under the Uniform Commercial Code and the recording of this Agreement with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office which shall be duly filed promptly following the execution of this Agreement.

- (h) Except for the Licenses set forth in Schedule IV and except as set forth in Schedule V hereto, the Grantor has no knowledge of the existence of any right or any claim that is likely to be made by any third party relating to any item of Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (i) Except as set forth in Schedule V, as of the date of this Agreement, no claim has been made and is continuing or threatened that any item of Intellectual Property Collateral is invalid or unenforceable or that the use by the Grantor of any Intellectual Property Collateral does or may violate the rights of any Person. Except as set forth in Schedule V, to the best of the Grantor's knowledge, there is currently no infringement or unauthorized use of any item of intellectual Property Collateral
- Section 5. Further Assurances. (a) The Grantor agrees that from time to time, at its own expense, it shall promptly execule and deliver all further instruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be reasonably necessary or customary that the Agent may request, in order to perfect and preserve any pledge, assignment or security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to any Intellectual Property Collateral. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the Grantor will execute and file such financing or continuation statements, or amendments thereto, and such other instruments or notices, as may be reasonably necessary or customary as the Agent may request, in order to perfect and preserve the pledge, assignment and security interest granted or purported to be granted hereby or to enable the Agent to exercise and enforce its rights and remedies hereunder with respect to the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (b) The Grantor herely authorizes the Agent to file one or more financing or continuation statements, and amendmen's thereto, relating to all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral without the signature of the Grantor where permitted by law upon which evidence of such filing shall be sent promptly to the Grantor. A photocopy or other reproduction of this Agreement or any financing state nent covering the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof shall be sufficient as a financing statement where permitted by law.
- (c) The Grantor shall furnish to the Agent from time to time statements and schedules further identifying and describing the Intellectual Property Collateral and such other reports in connection with the Intellectual Property Collateral as the Agent may reasonably request, all in reasonable detail.
 - (d) The Grantor agrees that, should it obtain an ownership interest in any

patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress. other indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright, work of authorship, copyright registration, copyright application or License, which is not now a part of the Intellectual Property Collateral, (i) the provisions of Section 1 will automatically apply thereto, and (ii) any such patent, patent application, patentable invention, trademark, service mark, trade name, trade dress, indicia of trade origin, trademark or service mark registration or trademark or service mark application (together with the goodwill of the business connected with the use of same and symbolized by same), copyright, work of authorship, copyright registration, copyright application or License will automatically become part of the Intellectual Property Collateral. The Grantor shall provide to the Agent on a semiannual basis, beginning on December 31, 1998, a written report indicating any ownership interest in any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration or copyright application, or License that it should obtain during the immediately previous six month period. The Grantor authorizes the Agent to modify this Agreement by amending Schedules I, II. III, IV and V (and will cooperate with the Agent in effecting any such amendment) to include any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, copyright application or License which becomes part of the Intellectual Property Collateral under this Section.

With respect to each patent, patent application, trademark or service (e) mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, copyright application and License, the Grantor agrees to take all steps it deems necessary or appropriate. including, without limitation, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, the United States Copyright Office or in any court, to (i) maintain each such patent, trademark or service mark registration, copyright registration and License, and (ii) pursue each such patent application, trademark or service mark application, and copyright application now or hereafter included in the Intellectual Property Co lateral, including, without limitation, the filing of responses to office actions issued by the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the United States Copyright Office, the filing of applications for renewal or extension, the filing of affidavits under Sections 8 and 15 of the United States Trademark Act, the filing of divisional. continuation, continuation-in-part and substitute applications, the filing of applications for reissue, renewal or extensions, the payment of maintenance fees, and the participation in interference, reexamination, opposition, cancellation, infringement and misappropriation proceedings. The Grantor agrees to take corresponding steps with respect to each new or acquired patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application, copyright registration, copyright application or License to which it is now or later becomes entitled. Any expenses incurred in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantor. The Grantor shall not discontinue use of or otherwise abandon any patent, patent application, trademark or service mark registration, trademark or service mark application. copyright registration or copyright application now owned or hereafter acquired or filed, or abandon any right to file any application for any patent, trademark or copyright, unless it shall

have previously determined using its sornd business judgment that such use or pursuit or maintenance of the same is no longer desirable in the conduct of the Grantor's business, in which case, the Grantor will give notice of any such abandonment or discontinuance to the Agent pursuant to the semi-annual reporting requirement contained in Section 5(d) above, provided that, in no event, shall Grantor discontinue use or otherwise abandon any of the Intellectual Property Collateral now owned or hereafter acquired or filed, or abandon any right to file any application to obtain any Intellectual Property Collateral, if such act, either alone or in aggregation with other such acts, is reasonably expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.

- (f) The Grantor agrees to notify the Agent promptly and in writing if it learns (i) that any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral has been determined to have become abandoned or dedicated or (ii) of any adverse determination or the institution of any proceeding (including, without limitation, the institution of any proceeding in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or any court) regarding any item of the Intellectual Property Collateral, and such abandonment, dedication, adverse determination or proceeding is reasonably expected to have a Material Adverse Effect.
- (g) In the event that the Grantor becomes aware that any of the patents, patent applications, trademark and service mark registrations, trademark and service mark applications, copyright registrations and copyright applications contained on Schedules I, II and III to this Agreement is infringed or misappropriated by a third party, the Grantor will promptly notify the Agent and will take such actions, if any, as the Grantor in its sound business judgment deems reasonable and appropriate under the circumstances to protect the same, including, without limitation, suing for infringement or misappropriation and for an injunction against such infringement or misappropriation. Any expense incurred in connection with such activities will be borne by the Grantor.
- (h) The Grantor will continue to use its sound business judgment in utilizing statutory notice in a commercially reasonable manner in connection with its use of each of its patents, registered trademarks and service marks, and copyrights contained in Schedules I. II and III.
- (i) The Grantor will take all steps which it in its sound business judgment deems reasonable and appropriate under the circumstances to preserve and protect its Intellectual Property Collateral, including, without limitation, maintaining the quality of any and all products or services used or provided in connection with any of the registered trademarks or registered service marks contained on Schedule II bereto, consistent with sound business practices, and taking all steps it deems necessary or appropriate to ensure that all licensed users of any of such registered trademarks or registered service marks use such consistent standards of quality.

Section 6. <u>Transfers and Other Liens</u>. The Grantor agrees not (i) to sell, assign (by operation of law or otherwise) or otherwise dispose of, or grant any option with respect to.

any of the Intellectual Property Collateral, except sales, assignments and dispositions otherwise permitted under Section 5.02(e) of the Credit Agreement or in Section 5(e) hereof, or (ii) to create or suffer to exist any Lien upon or with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral except for the pledge, assignment and security interest created under this Agreement and the Liens permitted under Section 5 02(a) of the Credit Agreement.

Section 7. Agent Appointed Attorney-in-Fact. The Grantor hereby irrevocably appoints the Agent the Grantor's attorney-in-fact, with full authority in the place and stead of the Grantor and in the name of the Grantor or otherwise, upon (i) the occurrence and during the continuance of an Event of Default and (ii) the making of the request or the granting of the consent specified by Section 6.01 of the Credit Agreement to authorize the Agent to declare the Advances and any amounts otherwise due and payable pursuant to the provisions of such Section 6.01, and upon notice to the Grantor, to take any action and to execute any instrument that the Agent may deem reasonably necessary or advisable to accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, including, without limitation:

- (a) to ask for, demand, collect, sue for, recover, compromise, receive and give acquittance and receipts for moneys due and to become due under or in respect of any of the Intellectual Property Collater II.
- (b) to receive, indorse and collect any drafts or other instruments, documents and chattel paper, in connection with clause (a) above, and
- (c) to file any claims or take any action or institute any proceedings that the Agent may deem reasonably necessary or desirable for the collection of any payments relating to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral or otherwise to enforce the rights of the Agent with respect to any of the Intellectual Property Collateral: provided that the Agent shall act with reasonable care in the exercise of the foregoing: and provided. further, that the Agent shall give the Grantor not less than ten Business Days prior written notice of the time and place of ary sale or other intended disposition of the Intellectual Property Collateral.

Section 8. <u>Agent May Perform</u>. Upon and during the continuance of an Event of Default, if the Grantor fails to perform any agreement contained herein, the Agent may itself perform, or cause performance of, such a greement, and the expenses of the Agent incurred in connection therewith shall be payable by the Grantor under Section 11(b).

Section 9. The Agent's Duties. The powers conferred on the Agent hereunder are solely to protect its interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and, beyond the exercise of reasonable care, shall not impose any du y upon it to exercise any such powers. Except for the safe custody of the certificates of registration for any of the Trademarks or Copyrights or the letters patent for any of the Patents in its possession and the accounting for moneys actually

received by it hereunder, the Agent shall have no duty as to any Intellectual Property Collateral, whether or not the Agent or any other Secured Party has or is deemed to have knowledge of such matters, or as to the taking of any necessary steps to preserve rights against any parties or any other rights pertaining to any Intellectual Property Collateral, in each case, beyond the exercise of reasonable care. The Agent shall be deemed to have exercised reasonable care in the custody and preservation of the certificates of registration for any of the Trademarks or Copyrights or the letters patent for any of the Patents in its possession if such certificates of registration and letters patent are accorded treatment substantially equal to that which it accords its own property.

Section 10. <u>Remedies</u>. If (i) any Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, and (ii) the making of the request or the granting of the consent specified by Section 6.01 of the Credit Agreement to authorize the Agent to declare the Notes due and payable pursuant to the provisions of such Section 6.01 shall have occurred:

(a) The Agent may exercise in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral. in addition to other rights and remedies provided for herein or otherwise available to it. all the rights and remedies of a secured party upon default under the Uniform Commercial Code in effect in the State of New York at such time (the "N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code") (whether or not the N.Y. Uniform Commercial Code applies to the affected Intellectual Property Collateral), and also may (i) require the Grantor to, and the Grantor hereby agrees that it will at its expense and upon request of the Agent forthwith, assemble all or part of the documents and hings embodying any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral as directed by the Agent (to the extent permitted by applicable law and without breach of the peace) and make them available to the Agent at a place and time to be designated by the Agent that is reasonably convenient to both parties and (ii) without notice except as specified below sell the Intellectual Property Collateral or any part thereof in one or more parcels at public or private sale, at any of the Agent's offices or elsewhere, for cash, on credit or for future delivery, and upon such other terms as the Agent may deem commercially reasonable. In the event of any sale, assignment, or other disposition of any of the Intellec ual Property Collateral, the goodwill of the business connected with and symbolized by any Trademarks subject to such disposition will be included, and the Grantor will supply to the Agent or its designee the Grantor's know-how and expertise, and the document and things embodying the same, relating to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of products or the provision of services relating to any Intellectual Property Collateral subject to such disposition, and the Grantor's customer lists and other records and documents relating to such Intellectual Property Collateral and to the manufacture, distribution, advertising and sale of such products and services. The Grantor agrees that, to the extent notice of sale shall be required by law, at least ten days notice to the Grantor of the time and place of any public sale or the time after which any private sale is to be made shall constitute reasonable notification. The Agent shall no be obligated to make any sale of Intellectual Property Collateral regardless of notice of sale having been given. The Agent may adjourn any

public or private sale from time to time by announcement at the time and place fixed therefor, and such sale may, without further notice, be made at the time and place to which it was so adjourned.

- (b) All cash proceeds received by the Agent in respect of any sale of, collection from, or other realization upon, all or any part of the Intellectual Property Collateral shall be applied (after payment of any amounts payable to the Agent pursuant to Section 11) by the Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties against the Secured Obligations in such order as the Agent shall elect. Any surplus of such eash or cash proceeds held by the Agent and remaining after payment in full of all the Secured Obligations shall be paid over to the Grantor or its successor or assigns, or as a court of competent jurisdiction may direct.
- (c) The Agent may exercise any and all rights and remedies of the Grantor in respect of the Intellectual Property Collateral.
- (d) All payments received by the Grantor under or in connection with any Intellectual Property Collateral shall be received in trust for the benefit of the Agent, shall be segregated from other funds of the Grantor and shall be forthwith paid over to the Agent in the same form as so received (with any necessary endorsement).
- Section 11. <u>Indemnity and Expenses</u>. (a) The Grantor agrees to indemnify the Secured Parties in connection with any claims, losses and liabilities resulting from this Agreement to the extent required by, and in accordance with the provisions of, Section 8.04(b) of the Credit Agreement.
- (b) The Grantor agrees to pay to the Agent such amounts of any fees and expenses incurred by the Agent in connection with the administration of the Agreement as is required of the Borrower under the provisions of Sections 8.04(a) and (b) of the Credit Agreement.
- Section 12. <u>Security Interest Absolute</u>. The obligations of the Grantor under this Agreement are independent of the Secured Obligations, and a separate action or actions may be brought and prosecuted against the Grantor to enforce this Agreement. All rights of the Agent and the pledge, assignment and security interest hereunder, and all obligations of the Grantor hereunder, shall be absolute and unconditional, irrespective of:
 - (i) any lack of validi y or enforce ability of any Loan Document, any Bank Hedge Agreement or any other agreement or instrument relating thereto;
 - (ii) any change in the time, manner or place of payment of, or in any other term of, all or any of the Securee Obligations, or any other amendment or waiver of or

any consent to any departure from any Loan Document or any Bank Hedge Agreement, including, without limitation, any increase in the Secured Obligations resulting from the extension of additional credit to the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries or otherwise:

- (iii) any taking, exchange, release or non-perfection of any other collateral, or any taking, release or amendment or waiver of or consent to departure from any guaranty, for all or any of the Secured Obligations;
- (iv) any manner of application of collateral, or proceeds thereof, to all or any of the Secured Obligations, or any manner of sale or other disposition of any collateral for all or any of the Secured Obligations or any other assets of the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries:
- (v) any change, restructuring or termination of the corporate structure or existence of the Grantor or any of its Subsidiaries; or
- (vi) any other circums ance that might otherwise constitute a defense available to, or a discharge of, the Grantor or a third-party grantor of a security interest.
- Section 13. <u>Amendments: Waivers, Etc.</u> (a) No amendment or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and no consent to any departure by the Grantor herefrom, shall in any event be effective unless the same slall be in writing and signed by the Agent, and then such waiver or consent shall be effective only in the specific instance and for the specific purpose for which given.
- (b) No failure on the part of the Agent, any Lender Party or any Hedge Bank to exercise, and no delay in exercising, any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof or consent thereto; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any such right, power or privilege preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege.
- Section 14. Addresses for Notices. All notices and other communications provided for hereunder shall be in writing (including telecopier or telegraphic communication) and mailed, telecopied, telegraphed, cabled or delivered, if to the Grantor, addressed to it at the address set forth below the name of the Grantor on the signature pages hereof, and if to the Agent, any Lender Party, the Issuing Bank or any Hedge Bank, addressed to it at its address set forth in Section 8.02 of the Credit Agreement, or, as to any party at such other address as shall be designated by such party in a written notice to each other party complying as to delivery with the terms of this Section 14. All such notices and other communications shall, when mailed, telecopied or telegraphed, be effective when received by the addressee.

Section 15. Continuing Security Interest, Assignments under the Credit Agreement. This Agreement shall create a continuing security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral and shall (a) remain in full force and effect until the latest of the payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations constituting an Advance or other Secured Obligations then due and payable, the Termination Date and the termination or expiration of all Bank Hedge Agreements or as otherwise permitted thereunder, (b) be binding upon the Grantor, its successors and assigns and (c) inure, together with the rights and remedies of the Agent hereunder, to the benefit of the Secured Parties and their respective successors, transferees and assigns. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing clause (c), any Lender may assign or otherwise transfer all or any portion of its rights and obligations under the Credit Agreement (including, without limitation, all or any portion of its Commitment, the Advances owing to it and the Note or Notes held by it) to any other Person, and such other Person shall thereupon become vested with all the benefits in respect thereof granted to such Lender herein or otherwise, in each case as provided in Section 8.07 of the Credit Agreement.

Section 16. Release and Termination. (a) Upon any sale, lease, transfer or other disposition of any item of Intellectual Property Collateral in accordance with the terms of the Loan Documents, the Agent will, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence the release of such item of Intellectual Property Collateral from the assignment and security interest granted hereby; provided, however, that (i) at the time of such request and such release, no Event of Default shall have occurred and be continuing, (ii) except to the extent such sale, lease or transfer or other disposition is permitted under Section 5.02(e) of the Credit Agreement, the Grantor shall have delivered to the Agent, at least ten Business Days prior to the date of the proposed release, a written request for release describing the item of the Intellectual Property Collateral and the terms of the sale, lease, transfer or other disposition in reasonable detail, including, without limitation, the price thereof and any expenses in connection therewith, together with a form of release for execution by the Agent and a certification by the Grantor to the effect that the transaction is in compliance with the Loan Documents and as to such other matters as the Agent may reasonably request and (iii) the proceeds of any such sale, lease, transfer or other disposition required to be applied in accordance with Section 2.06 of the Credit Agreement shall be paid to. or in accordance with the instructions of, the Agent at the closing.

(b) Upon the latest of the payment in full in cash of the Secured Obligations constituting an Advance or other Secured Obligations then due and payable, the Termination Date and the termination or expiration of all Bank Hedge Agreements, the pledge, assignment and security interest granted hereby shall terminate and all rights to the Intellectual Property Collateral shall revert to the Grantor. Upon any such termination, the Agent will, at the Grantor's expense, execute and deliver to the Grantor such documents as the Grantor shall reasonably request to evidence such termination and promptly release and return the Intellectual Property Collateral in its possession.

NYDOCS03/321137

- Section 17. Governing Law, Submission to Jurisdiction, Waiver of Jury Trial; Etc. (a) This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of New York, except to the extent that the validity or perfection of the security interest hereunder, or remedies hereunder, in respect of any particular Intellectual Property Collateral are governed by the laws of a jurisdiction other than the State of New York. Unless otherwise defined herein or in the Credit Agreement, terms used in Article 9 of the Code are used herein as therein defined.
- (b) The Grantor herely irrevocably and unconditionally submits, for itself and its property, to the nonexclusive jurisdiction of any New York State court or federal court of the United States of America sitting in New York City, and any appellate court from any thereof, in any action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any other Loan Document or Bank Hedge Agreement to which it is or is to be a party, or for recognition and enforcement of any judgment, and the Grantor hereby in evocably and unconditionally agrees that all claims in respect of any such action or proceeding may be heard and determined in any such New York State or, to the extent permitted by law, in such federal court. The Grantor irrevocably and unconditionally waives, to the fullest extent it may legally and effectively do so, any objection or defense that it may now or hereafter have to the laying of venue of any suit, action or proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement or any of the other Loan Documents to which it is or is to be a party in any New York State or federal court. The Grantor hereby irrevocably waives, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the defense of an inconvenient forum to the maintenance of such action or proceeding in any such court. The Grantor agrees that a final judgment in any such action or proceeding shall be conclusive and may be enforced in other jurisdictions by suit on the judgment or in any other manner provided by law. Nothing herein shall affect the right that any party may otherwise have to commence or participate in any action, suit or proceeding relating to this Agreement, any of the other Loan Documents or any Bank Hedge Agreement to which it is or is to be a party, or otherwise proceed against the Grantor, in any other jurisdiction.
- (c) The Grantor irrevocably consents to the service of any and all process in any such action, suit or proceeding at the address set forth below its name on the signature page hereof by any method permitted by law.
- (d) To the extent that the Grantor has or hereafter may acquire immunity from jurisdiction of any court or from any legal process (whether through service or notice, attachment prior to judgment, attachment in aid of execution, execution or otherwise) with respect to itself or its property, the Grantor hereby irrevocably waives such immunity in respect of its Obligations under this Agreement, any other Loan Document and any Bank Hedge Agreement to which it is or is to be a party.
- (e) The Grantor irrevocably waives all right to trial by jury in any action, proceeding or counterclaim (whether based on contract, tort or otherwise) arising out of or relating to this Agreement, any other Loan Document or any Bank Hedge Agreement, the

transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or the actions of the Agent, any Lender Party or any Hedge Bank in the negotiation, administration, performance or enforcement thereof.

NYDOCS03-321137

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the parties has caused this Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

U.S. SILICA COMPANY Route 522 North P.O. Box 187 Berkeley Springs, WV 25411 Attention: Chief Financial Officer Telecopier Number: (304) 258-3500

Title: UP

BANQUE NATIONALE DE PARIS,

as Agent

Name

Title

NYDOCS03/321137

Schedule I to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Patents and Patent Applications

None.

63071739.01

Trademark Registrations, Trademark Applications and Common Law Trademarks

U.S. Trademark Registrations 1.

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
FLINT SHOT and Design	117,383	7/3/17
MISCROSIL GROUND SILICA and Design	374,364	1/9/40
FLORISIL (Stylized)	391,282	10/28/41
SIL-CO-SIL (Stylized)	609,771	8/2/56
Q-ROK (Stylized	625,173	4/17/56
SNOW WHITE	625,172	4/17/56
SUPERSIL	644,956	5/7/57
MIN-U-SIL	734,379	7/17/62
MYSTIC WHITE	975,757	1/1/74
PGS and Design	1,010,245	5/13/75
1900 SANDS OF TIME and Design	1,035,997	3/23/76
PENN-SAND	1,083,748	1/31/78
SNOW-TEX and Design	1,232,780	3/29/83
U.S. SILICA and Design	1,531,997	3/28/89

U.S. Trademark Applications 2.

None.

3. Foreign Trademark Registrations

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Country
FLORISIL	A310111	Australia
FLORISIL	356,539	Benelux
MIN-U-SIL	356,537	Benelux
FLINT SHOT and Design	TMDA022,767	Canada
CRYSTAL	TMA453,685	Canada
FLORISIL	1,497,456	France
MIN-U-SIL	1,635,485	France
FLORISIL	991,309	Germany
MIN-U-SIL	1,015,753	Germany
FLORISIL	354,860	Italy
MIN-U-SIL	1,493,119	Japan
FLORISIL	290,877	Switzerland
FLORISIL	756,825	United Kingdom
MIN-U-SIL*	B1080438	United Kingdom

4. Foreign Trademark Applications

<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Country
U.S. SILICA and Design	861,023	Canada

^{*} This trademark is owned by U.S. Silica Company as successor in interest to Pennsylvania Glass Sand Corporation

5. Common Law Trade	marks	
#1 Damp	F- 52	Mystic White .80mm
#1 Dry	F-55	Mystic White .65mm
#1 Dry Flat Glass	F- 58	Mystic White .49mm
#1 Dry Frac	F-60	Mystic White II
#1 Dry Glass	F-52	N-57 Foundry
#1 Dry Silicate	F-65	NIX MIX
#1 Glass Sand	F- 70	NS-20
#1 Special	F-75	NS-40
#2 Q-ROK	F-30	NS-75
#3 Coarse	F-35	NS-86
#3 Damp	F-95	NS-98
#3 Q-ROK	F-110	NS-99
#4 Dry Glass	Federal Fine	OK-30
#4-Q-ROK	Fine Melt	OK-100
#5 Q-ROK	Fine Special	OK-70
#17	Flint Silica	OK-70 Cool
140 Cleanser	Flint Silica #12	OK-80
20/40 1000T+	Flint Silica #13	OK-80X
20/40 501-1000T	Flint Silica #14	OK-90
20/40 (API)15-1500T	Flint Silica #15	OK-90 Cool
20/40 Frac	Flint Silica #16	P-57
200 Mesh - Oil	Frac Sand	P-57 Cooled
200 Mesh - Auto Pipe	Glass Sand	P-62
200 Mesh - Fiber Glass	Glass Sand	P-62 Cooled
270 Mesh	Golf Trap	P-65
30/50	H-48	P-65 Cooled
325 Mesh - Fiber Glass	H-50	Play Sand
325 Mesh Cleanser	H-52	Sand Mill Media
40/70	H-58	Sawing Sand
AFS 50-70	H-62	SIL-CO-SIL 40
ASTM 20-30 Sand	H-70	SIL-CO-SIL 45
ASTM Graded Sand	H-85	SIL-CO-SIL 47
ASTM Tigrind 30	H-100	SIL-CO-SIL 49
B-50 Foundry	H-140	SIL-CO-SIL 51
Construction Sand	HP Silica	SIL-C0-SIL 52
Crystal	K-52 (kaolin)	SIL-CO-SIL 53
Damp Furnace Bottom (Fine)	K-52 Foundry (sand)	SIL-C0-SIL-63
Damp Furnace Bottom	K-73	SIL-C0-SIL-75
Damp Molding	K Top Plus	SIL-CO-SIL 90
Damp Runner	K-White	SIL-CO-SIL 106
Engine Sand	KO Flow B	SIL-CO-SIL 125
Extra Fine	KO Flow P	SIL-CO-SIL 250
F-30	Kaolin B	Silicate Sand
F-32	Kaolin P	Sillurian Filter Sand
F-34	L-60	Standard
F-35	L-60 Cool	Standard Melt
F-35G	MIN-U-SIL 5	T-58
F-37	MIN-U-SIL 10	T-60
F-40	MIN-U-SIL 15	T-75
F-42	MIN-U-SIL 30	T-135
F-45	MIN-U-SIL 40	Thrall Spec.
F-45G	MIN-U-SIL EDP-5	Trofeco Greens Mix #2
F-50	Multipurpose Sand	Trofeco Trap Sand #1
	- ·	,

Schedule III to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Copyright Registrations and Applications

None.

Schedule IV to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Licenses

None.

63071739.01

Schedule V to Intellectual Property Security Agreement

Pending Litigation/Unauthorized Uses

None.

63071739.01 TRADEMARK RECORDED: 08/10/1998 REEL: 1767 FRAME: 0847